

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
10/7/2019 11:32 AM

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

No. 36602-2

---

EDWIN WELLS, ANN MINOR, and GEORGE WELLS FAMILY  
TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NESPELEM VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NESPELEM VALLEY ELECTRIC  
COOPERATIVE, INC.

---

Scott C. Cifrese, WSBA #25778  
Jeremy M. Zener, WSBA #41957  
Paine Hamblen LLP  
717 West Sprague Avenue, Suite 1200  
Spokane, Washington 99201-3505  
(509) 455-6000

Attorneys for Respondent Nespelem  
Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

    A. Edwin Wells.....2

    B. Detective Kreg Sloan .....5

    C. Cris Kirchner.....9

    D. Daniel Simpson.....10

    E. Edward Hartbarger.....10

    F. NVEC’s Motion to Directed Verdict .....11

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....13

IV. ARGUMENT .....13

    A. Standard of Review .....13

    B. The trial court properly directed the verdict in favor of NVEC because Plaintiffs failed to put forth substantial evidence or reasonable inference that NVEC breached a duty of care. ....14

    C. The trial court correctly concluded that *res ipsa loquitur* does not apply to this case as Plaintiffs failed to establish (1) the fire that caused Plaintiffs’ damage would not ordinarily happen in the absence of negligence, and (2) the instrumentality that caused Plaintiffs’ damage was in the exclusive control of the defendant.....24

        1. Res ipsa loquitur does not apply in this case because Plaintiffs failed to show that the fire

	was an accident or occurrence that ordinarily does not happen in the absence of negligence. ....	28
2.	Res ipsa loquitur does not apply in this case because Plaintiffs failed to show that their damages were caused by an instrumentality within the exclusive control of NVEC.....	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Arkansas Power &amp; Light Co. v. Butterworth</i> , 258 S.W.2d 36 (Ark. 1953).....	32
<i>Brugh v. Fun-Tastic Rides Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App.2d 176, 437 P.3d 751 (2019).....	24, 28
<i>Cambro Co. v. Snook</i> , 43 Wn.2d 609, 262 P.2d 767 (1953).....	passim
<i>Chaney v. Providence Health Care</i> , 176 Wn.2d 727, 295 P.3d 728 (2013) .....	13
<i>Jackass Mt. Ranch, Inc. v. S. Columbia Basin Irr. Dist.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 374, 305 P.3d 1108 (2013) .....	24, 28, 31
<i>Keegan v. Grant Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 2</i> , 34 Wn. App. 274, 661 P.2d 146 (1983)).....	passim
<i>Menth v. Breeze Corp.</i> , 73 A.2d 183, (N.J. 1950) .....	24, 25
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> , 81 Wn. App. 148, 913 P.2d 413 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Tinder v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997).....	24, 33
<i>Voorde Poorte v. Evans</i> , 66 Wn. App. 358, 832 P.2d 105 (1992).....	25, 26, 29, 30

### **Other Authorities**

Alan Loth, <i>Res Ipsa Loquitur in Iowa</i> , 18 DRAKE L. REV. 1, 7 (1968).....	25
